
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded on tape 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone No: 
 

 
Andy Booth 
 
 
 
247 4356 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Sharon Winfield 
Telephone No: 2474707 
 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CULTURE AND LEISURE) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Committee Room 1, Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Monday, 10th September, 2007 at 10.00 am 
 

A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board  
in  Committee Room 1 at 9.30 am 

 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
B Atha - Kirkstall 

A Barker - Horsforth 

B Gettings - Morley North 

T Hanley (Chair) - Bramley and 
Stanningley 

A Hussain - Gipton and Harehills 

B Jennings - Weetwood 

G Kirkland - Otley and Yeadon 

V Morgan - Killingbeck and 
Seacroft 

L Mulherin - Ardsley and Robin 
Hood 

L Rhodes-Clayton - Hyde Park and 
Woodhouse 

G Wilkinson - Wetherby 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 
To identify items where resolutions may be moved 
to exclude the public 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 16th July 2007. 
 

1 - 6 

6   
 

  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 
MINUTES 
 
To receive the minutes of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee meetings held on 16th May 
2007 and 4th June 2007. 
 

7 - 14 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

7   
 

  EXECUTIVE BOARD - MINUTES 
 
To receive the minutes of the Executive Board 
meetings held on 16th May 2007, 13th June 2007, 
4th July 2007 and 22nd August 2007. 
 

15 - 
50 

8   
 

  PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTER 1 2007/08 
 
To consider a report of the Head of Policy, 
Performance and Improvement presenting the key 
areas of under performance at the end of Quarter 1  
(1st April and 30th June 2007). 
 

51 - 
54 

9   
 

  INDIAN INTERNATIONAL FILM ACADEMY 
YORKSHIRE - 9TH -10TH JUNE 2007 - 
EVALUATION 
 
To consider a report of the Director of City 
Development reviewing the Indian International 
Film Academy weekend held between 9th-10th June 
2007 as it affected Leeds. 
 

55 - 
62 

10   
 

  MIDDLETON PARK EQUESTRIAN CENTRE 
INQUIRY- TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
To consider a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development on proposed terms of 
reference for the Middleton Park Equestrian Centre 
Inquiry. 
 

63 - 
66 

11   
 

  INQUIRY INTO LEISURE CENTRES - 
RESPONSE TO RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
To consider a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development on a formal response from 
the department following the Board’s previous 
Inquiry into Leisure Centres for the period 2006/7. 
 

67 - 
72 

12   
 

  WHARFEMEADOWS FENCE INQUIRY 
 
To consider a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development in relation to proposed 
terms of reference for the Inquiry into 
Wharfemeadows Park Fence and the Council’s 
Water Safety Policy. 
 

73 - 
78 



 

 
D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

13   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To consider a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development on the Board’s work 
programme. 
 

79 - 
84 

14   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Monday 8th October 2007 at 10.00am (Pre meeting 
for Board Members at 9.30am) 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 10th September, 2007 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CULTURE AND LEISURE) 
 

MONDAY, 16TH JULY, 2007 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor T Hanley in the Chair 

 Councillors B Atha, A Barker, B Gettings, 
A Hussain, B Jennings, G Kirkland, 
V Morgan, L Rhodes-Clayton and 
G Wilkinson 

 
 
 

9 Declarations of interest  
 

Councillor Atha declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Item 8, Terms 
of Reference for an Inquiry into the Governance Arrangements of Middleton 
Park Equestrian Centre due to his position as Trustee of the Middleton Park 
Equestrian Centre.  He withdrew from the meeting during the discussion on 
this item. 
 

10 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Mulherin 
(Maternity). 
 

11 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2007 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

12 Members' Questions  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
afforded Scrutiny Board Members the opportunity to put questions to the 
Executive Member for Leisure, the Chief Officer for Libraries, Arts and 
Heritage and the Chief Recreation Officer. 
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor John Proctor, Catherine Blanshard and 
Denise Preston to the meeting. 
 
In summary the following issues were discussed: 
 

• Further to new railings that had been placed in front of the cobbled 
surface outside Otley Library and a question as to why Ward 
Members had not been consulted, it was reported that this was a 
standard treatment to surfaces where it was hazardous for people to 
walk.  The cobbles had been installed immediately outside the library to 
discourage people walking to close to the large library windows and 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 10th September, 2007
[...]
e Governance Arrangements of 
Middleton Park Equestrian centre  

 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
detailed draft terms of reference for the proposed inquiry into the 
Governance Arrangements of Middleton Park Equestrian Centre. 
 
Councillor Procter informed the meeting that it would be beneficial to arrange 
a briefing session for the Chair of the Board before finalising the terms of 
reference for this inquiry.  The Board agreed to defer this item until such a 
briefing had taken place. 
 
RESOLVED – That the item be deferred pending a further meeting between 
the Chair and Executive Member for Leisure. 
 

15 Lift in Leeds Central Library  
 

The Chief Libraries, Arts and Heritage Officer submitted a report which 
provided the Board with an update regarding the installation of the new lift in 
the Central Library. 
 
In summary and response to Members’ questions, the following issues were 
highlighted: 
 

• Delays in the installation of the lift had occurred due to modifications 
required to the lift shaft and manufacturer’s problems with obtaining 
parts. 

• During periods of difficulty in use of the library for users who required 
the lift, they were encouraged to use the libraries electronic enquiry 
system and materials were also delivered to local libraries upon 
request. 

• Contractual issues regarding the purchase and installation of the lift 
were currently being investigated and payment had been withheld. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

16 Leeds International Concert Season  
 

The Chief Officer Libraries, Arts and Heritage submitted a report regarding the 
Leeds International Concert Season. 
 
The Chair welcomed Andrew Macgill Head of Arts and Events and Matthew 
Sims, Principal Music Officer to the meeting. 
 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 10th September, 2007 

 

Andrew Macgill gave the Board a brief overview of the report.  He reported 
that the Leeds International Concert Season had been running for the past 
27 years, based at the Town Hall.  It was organised by a small specialist 
team, arranged over 200 concerts per year and provided the largest local 
authority led concert season in the country.  The Leeds International 
Concert Season had large attendances and was well respected across the 
concert industry. 
 
In response to questions and concerns regarding the possible refurbishment 
of the Town Hall and associated costs, it was reported that that there were 
some technical deficiencies with the Town Hall.  Work was required to meet 
health and safety legislation requirements and improvements to the stage 
were desired. 
 
Members praised the success of the Concert Season and the effort of Officers 
in achieving this success.  Further issues discussed included performances in 
other locations within Leeds, the Big Bang schools concerts and the 
comparison of attendances with other major concert venues. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
  

17 Work Programme  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
detailed the Board’s current Work Programme.  Also attached to the report 
was an extract from the Forward Plan of Key Decisions which highlighted 
decisions that fell within the Board’s remit. 
 
Issues discussed included the establishment of the Working Group for the 
Inuiry into the Wharfemeadows Park Fence and possible additions to the 
Work Programme.  It was suggested that the Board receives a presentation 
on Parks and Countryside Budgets. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) That the report and current Work Programme be noted. 
(b) That a Working Group open to all Members of the Board be 

established for the Inquiry into the Wharfemeadows Park Fence 
and the Principal Scrutiny Adviser facilitate a meeting of this group. 

 
18 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

It was noted that the next scheduled meeting of the Board was Monday, 10 
September 2007 at 10.00 a.m.  This
[...]
mitted by the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development regarding the Action Plan associated with the 2006/07 
Scrutiny Annual Report to Council, due to be considered by the Council on 
20th June 2007. 
 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development reported that further 
guidance from the Government was awaited on issues such as ‘community 
calls for action’ and the extension of scrutiny arrangements to external 
partner organisations, and the Committee would receive update reports as 
appropriate. 
 

Page 12



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 2nd July, 2007 

 

RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

9 Performance Monitoring - Quarter Four 2006/07  
 

The Head of Policy, Performance and Improvement submitted a summary 
report relating to key performance indicators for each area covered by an 
officer from Corporate Priority Board, and highlighting key areas of under - 
performance which OSC or the other Scrutiny Boards might wish to tackle in 
greater depth.  The impact of under - performance in key areas on the 
Council’s overall Corporate Performance Assessment (CPA) score was 
emphasised. 
 
The key areas highlighted at the meeting were:- 
 

• Planning performance, and whether or not this was improving – The 
Chair stated OSC would be receiving an update report at its September 
meeting, following its Inquiry in 2006/07; 

• VC11c – Percentage of top 5% of earners that are disabled (excluding 
schools) and BV16a – The number of staff declaring that they meet the 
DDA disability definition as a percentage of the total workforce; 

• BV12 – The proportion of working days/shifts lost to sickness absence 
– and the variations between Departments; 

• BV126 – Domestic burglaries per 1,000 of the population – and 
BV127b – Robberies per year per 1,000 of the population – and the 
variations between different parts of the City; 

• BV203 – The percentage change in the average number of families 
placed in temporary accommodation; 

• BV201 – Direc
[...]
ort of the Head of Policy, Performance and Improvement 
 
Meeting: Culture and Leisure Scrutiny Board 
 
Date:  10th September 2007 
 
Subject:  Performance Report Quarter 1 2007/08 
 

        
 
 
1 Executive Summary 

1.1 This report discusses the key performance issues considered to be of corporate significance 
identified for the Culture  and Leisure Scrutiny Board as at 30th June 2007.  In addition, the 
report also includes a predicted CPA score for 2007/08 and a performance table detailing all 
PI’s for this Board. 

2 Purpose of the Report 
 
2.1 The purpose of this report is to present the key areas of under performance at the end of 

Quarter 1 (1st April and 30th June 2007). 
 
3 Background Information 
 
3.1 This ‘highlight report’ has been prepared in readiness for the Accountability process, which 

includes the CMT meeting on 14th August, Leader Management Team on 23rd August and 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 11th September. 

 
3.2 The issues discussed in this report have been identified because performance in these areas 

impacts upon one or more of the following; the delivery of effective services, the delivery of our 
corporate priorities; our CPA score; or our ability to deliver efficiency savings.  This report is 
supported by detailed PI information.  

 
3.3 Any improvement in assessment scores should potentially have a positive impact on the 

council’s Direction of Travel assessment and overall CPA Star Rating. 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: 
Steve Clough 
Tel:  74582 

Agenda Item 8

Page 51



 2 

4 CPA Performance issues 
 
4.1 The table below summarises our predicted CPA scores for February 2008.  
 
    Level 1 Services Level 2 Services 

 Direction 
of Travel 

Star 
Category 

Corporate 
Assessment 

Use of 
Resources 

Children 
& 
Young 
People 

Social 
Care 
(Adults) 

Benefits Culture 
Service 
Asse
[...]
 C

it
y
. 

T
h

e
 p

re
d

ic
te

d
 p

e
rf

o
rm

a
n

c
e

 f
o

r 
th

e
 y

e
a

r 
re

fl
e

c
ts

 g
o

o
d

 

p
e

rf
o

rm
a

n
c
e

 i
n

 t
h

e
 f

ir
s
t 

p
e

ri
o

d
 b

u
t 

c
a

u
ti
o

n
 r

e
g

a
rd

in
g

 t
h

e
 s

e
rv

ic
e

's
 a

b
ili

ty
 t

o
 m

a
in

ta
in

 t
h

e
 e

x
c
e

p
ti
o

n
a

l 
le

v
e

ls
 o

f 
B

o
d

y
lin

e
 s

u
b

s
c
ri
p

ti
o

n
s
 s

e
e

n
 i
n

 2
0

0
6

/0
7

 t
h

ro
u

g
h

 t
o

 t
h

e
 2

0
0

7
/0

8
 y

e
a

r 
e

n
d

.

Page 54



 
 
Report of the Director of City Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Culture and Leisure) 
 
Date: 10th September 2007 
 
Subject: INDIAN INTERNATIONAL FILM ACADEMY YORKSHIRE 9-10 JUNE 2007  
               EVALUATION 
 
 

        
 
 
Purpose: This report reviews the IIFA weekend 9-10 June 2007 as it affected Leeds, 

makes an assessment of the immediate and longer term impact, and 
comments on the Leeds Mela (renamed Bollywood in the Park) which was 
brought forward from August to co-incide with the IIFA weekend. 

 
1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The Indian International Film Academy (IIFA) awards “weekend” (the Bollywood 

Oscars) took place in Yorkshire over four days in June (Thursday 7 to Sunday 10).  
The highlight was the awards ceremony itself which took place at the Hallam FM 
Arena in Sheffield.  The other major events were a film premier at Xscape, Castleford, 
a business event at the Royal Armouries, a celebrity cricket match at Headingley and 
a film programme at the National Media Museum, Bradford.  The event was launched 
at a press conference at Leeds Town Hall, and the Town Hall hosted the media centre 
for the overall event with many international journalists present. 

 
1.2 Yorkshire Forward led the bid for the IIFA awards weekend which was a Yorkshire 

bid, with activities in a number of locations across the region as indicated above.  
Previous hosts had either been cities or city-states, including Amsterdam, Dubai, 
Singapore and Johannesburg.  The m
[...]
efits 
will not come automatically and officers will continue to work with regional agencies – 

Page 58



particularly Yorkshire Forward, Yorkshire Tourist Board, and Screen Yorkshire to help 
maximise the benefits for Leeds. 

 
7. RECOMMENDATION 
 
7.1 Members are asked to note this report and make comments and recommendations as 

appropriate. 
 
 
 
 

Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Culture and Leisure) 
 
Date: 10th September 2007 
 
Subject: Middleton Park Equestrian Centre Inquiry – Terms of Reference 
 

        
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 

1.1 At its meeting on 16th July 2007, the Board received draft terms of reference 
relating to a proposed inquiry into Middleton Park Equestrian Centre.   

 
1.2 Following a discussion on the scheduling of this inquiry, it was agreed to 

postpone agreement of terms of reference pending further inquiries to be 
carried out by the Chair. 

 
2.0 Report Submitted to the Board 
 

2.1 In order to ensure that the terms of reference are considered in full and that any 
amendments are agreed, the Board is receiving the terms of reference on this 
agenda.  The scheduling of this inquiry has been amended accordingly.  The 
terms of reference are attached to this report. 

 
3.0 Recommendation 
 

3.1 Members are requested to consider the terms of reference for this inquiry and 
agree any amendments. 

 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Sharon Winfield
  

Tel: 24 74707 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT 
 
 

Scrutiny Board (Culture and Leisure) 
 

Inquiry into the Governance Arrangements of Middleton Park Equestrian 
Centre:  Terms of Refere
[...]
• Details of the lease agreement between the Council and the Middleton 
Park Equestrian Centre Trust 

• Background to the Management Agreement with the Regional 
Development Agency. 

• The management arrangements between the Council, Trustees and 
staff at the Centre 

• The accounting arrangements for the Trust 

• The financial position of the Trust and the level of support given by the 
Council 

• The actions being taken to resolve any identified issues 

• A visit to the Equestrian Centre 
 

5.2 November 
 

• Discuss and agree the Board’s recommendations 
 
 
6.0     Witnesses 
 

6.1 The suggested witnesses will be: 
 

• Representatives of the Trustees of the Middleton Park Equestrian   
Centre 

• Chief Officer Financial Management 

• Chief Recreation Officer 

• Legal representative 

• Executive Board Member - Leisure 
 

Page 66



 
 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Culture and Leisure) 
 
Date: 10th September 2007 
 
Subject: Inquiry into Leisure Centres – Response to Recommendations 
 

        
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 

1.1 During the previous municipal year Scrutiny Board (Leisure) undertook an 
inquiry into Leisure Centres and made a number of recommendations.  A final 
report was published in April. 

 
1.2 As part of the inquiry process, the department has been given the opportunity to 

formally respond to the recommendations.  This response is attached to this 
report.   

 
1.3 These recommendations will be included in future monitoring arrangements.   

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 

2.1 Members are requested to note the responses provided to the 
recommendations following the inquiry into Leisure Centres. 

 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator:Sharon Winfield 
 

Tel: 24 74707 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 11

Page 67



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Scrutiny Board (Leisure) 2006/07 

 
 

Leisure Centre Inquiry Recommendations– Responses from the Department 
 

Recommendation 
 

Response from the Department 

Recommendation 1 
 
That during the next municipal year, 
the department and the Executive 
Board Member use the relevant 
Scrutiny Board to discuss where 
possible issues and major decisions 
regarding any future bidding rounds 
for PFI Credits for Leisure projects to 
establish a process of consultation 
with the Scrutiny Board Members.   
 

 
 
Agreed 

Recommendation 2 
 
That the department continues to 
implement the consultation and 
communication strategy which 
commenced in November 2006 and is 
proving successful with Stakeholder 
Boards established in Morley and 
Armley.  It is recommended that this 
approach is adopted for any future 
leisure PFI projects under 
subsequent bidding rounds. 

 
 
Agreed – this is the intention of the 
Department. 

Recommendation 3 
 
That as any new PFI leisure project 
develops, the department brings to 
the appropriate Scrutiny Board 
details of potential sites and the 
associated studies. 

 
 
Agreed 

Recommendation 4 
 
Executive Board in 2005 approved a 
robust governance structure for PFI 
projects which is adhered to.  Each 
project team reports to a Project 
Board.  In the case of the New Leaf 
Leisure Centres Project the relevant 
Project Board is the Education / BSF 
PFI Project Board chaired by the 
Deputy Chief Executive.  It is 

 
 
Agreed – this is the intention of the 
Department. 

Page 69



recommended that this approach 
continues to be followed. 
 

Recommendation 5 
 
That the relevant Executive Board 
Member be briefed regularly 
throughout the project and be made 
aware of any circumstances that may 
lead to budget and timing issues. 
 

 
 
Agreed – regular briefings already take 
place and will continue throughout the 
lifespan of the project.  

Recommendation 6 
 
That the Sports Trust has within its 
governance arrangements the 
obligation to consult with local 
communities when a change to the 
service is proposed. 

 
 
Noted. The Council will propose customer 
forums are continued or created and that 
the Trust develops its own customer 
participation framework.  Likewise the 
Council will suggest proposals for 
significant change will be consulted with 
the relevant local community. However, 
minor changes to programme (e.g. a new 
activity class) are unlikely to be consulted 
upon. The Trust has indicated it will agree 
these proposals.  

Recommendation 7 
 
That irrespective of  any other 
consideration the Trust shall have no 
power to dispose of assets, to close 
Centres or significantly reduce 
services without the approval of the 
authority. 

 
 
The Council is proposing the Trust will not 
be able to transfer the leases of sports 
facilities. The Trust has indicated it will 
agree this proposal. 
 
The Council and the Trust will need to 
agree a process for closure of a centre 
where it can be demonstrated on certain 
specified criteria that a centre is no longer 
viable. The full agreement between the 
Council and the Trust will contain details 
of this process.  
 
In relation to the level of services 
provided, this will have to be sufficient to 
meet the key outcomes and performance 
levels specified in the performance 
management arrangements which are to 
be agreed with the Trust. 
 
Details of the specification for all of these 
matters will be included in the report to 
Executive Board in October 2007. 

Recommendation 8 The Council has powers under Section 2 

Page 70



 
That Scrutiny Board sees and 
discusses the  powers contained in 
the lease agreement establishing  the 
Trust before the lease agreement is 
signed 
 

of the Local Government Act 2000 (well-
being powers) to enter into arrangements 
or agreements with the Trust and powers 
under Section 123 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 to grant leases of 
the facilities and premises to t
[...]
uality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator:Sharon Winfield
  

Tel: 24 74707 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 12

Page 73



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Scrutiny Board (Culture and Leisure) 
 

Inquiry into Wharfemeadows Park Fence and the Council’s Water Safety Policy 
 

Terms of Reference 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 

1.1 Following a drowning incident in Roundhay Park an interdepartmental 
group was formed to deal with; 

 

• Preparation for the Coroner’s inquest 

• Implementation of any recommendation from the Inquest 

• Commissioning of a RoSPA report on Water Health and Safety in 
Leeds 

• Development of a programme of risk assessments for Council water 
areas 

• Development of a Water Health and Safety Policy for the City Council 

• Development of educational information on water safety, particularly for 
adolescents and teenagers. 

 
The Royal Society for the Prevention of Accidents (RoSPA) was 
commissioned by the Council to carry out an assessment at two sites, 
Wharfemeadows Park in Otley which is an example of a river/flowing 
water within a park and Roundhay Park which is an example of a 
lake/static water, where water safety is a major factor. RoSPA has also 
provided the Council with specific recommendations for five other sites. 
These were considered by the Executive Board on the 9th February 2007. 
 

1.2 Despite revised proposals detailed in the report to Executive Board on the 
18th May 2007 public opinion in Otley on the water safety  
recommendations within the Park has not been positive.   
 

1.3 At its meeting on 16th July 2007 Scrutiny Board (Culture and Leisure) 
received a request for scrutiny from the Wharfemeadows Action Group 
supported by Otley Town Council and by Greg Mulholland MP.  Following 
a brief presentation and discussion, the Board agreed to undertake an 
inquiry and to establish a worki
[...]
ne 2007

	7 Executive Board - Minutes
	Executive Board - Minutes - 13th June 2007
	Executive Board - Minutes - 4th July 2007
	Executive Board - Minutes - 22nd August 2007

	8 Performance Report Quarter 1 2007/08
	Performance Report Quarter 1 2007/08 - Appendix

	9 Indian International Film Academy Yorkshire - 9th -10th June 2007 - Evaluation
	Indian International Film Academy - Appendix

	10 Middleton Park Equestrian Centre Inquiry- Terms of Reference
	Middleton Park Equestrian Centre Inquiry -Appendix

	11 Inquiry into Leisure Centres - Response to Recommendations
	Inquiry into Leisure Centres - Appendix

	12 Wharfemeadows Fence Inquiry
	Wharfemeadows Fence Inquiry - Appendix

	13 Work Programme
	Work Programme - Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 8th October, 2007 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CULTURE AND LEISURE) 
 

MONDAY, 10TH SEPTEMBER, 2007 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor T Hanley in the Chair 

 Councillors B Atha, A Barker, B Gettings, 
A Hussain, B Jennings, V Morgan and 
G Wilkinson 

 
 
 

19 Declarations of interest  
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

20 Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor G Kirkland, 
Councillor L Mulherin (Maternity) and Councillor L Rhodes-Clayton. 
 

21 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 16th July 2007 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

22 Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meetings held on 16th May 2007 and 4th June 2007 be received and noted. 
 

23 Executive Board - Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Executive Board meetings held on 16th 
May 2007, 13th June 2007, 4th July 2007 and 22nd August 2007 be received 
and noted. 
 

24 Performance Report Quarter 1 2007/08  
Referring to minute 6 of the meeting held on 11th June 2007, the Head of 
Policy, Performance and Improvement submitted a  report presenting the key 
areas of under performance at the end of Quarter 1 (1st April to 30th June 
2007). 
 
Appended to the report was detailed information on the performance 
indicators, reported quarterly which were relevant to the Board’s portfolio.  
 
The following representatives were in attendance to answer Board Members’ 
questions:- 
 
Councillor J Procter, Executive Member for Leisure 
Jean Dent, Director of City Development 
Denise Preston, Chief Recreation Officer 
Catherine Blanshard, Chief Officer, Libraries, Arts and Heritage 
Andrew Macgill, Head of Arts and Events 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 8th October, 2007 

 

Councillor B Jennings made reference to performance indicator BV-170a ‘The 
number of visits/enquiries/ website hits to museums per 1,000 
population’ and sought clarification on whether it was possible to show the 
authority’s position against All England authorities as well as core cities. 
 
The Director of City Development and the Chief Officer, Libraries, Arts and 
Heritage responded and agreed to raise this issue with the Head of Policy, 
Performance and Improvement. 
 
The Chief Officer, Libraries, Arts and Heritage explained to Board Members 
that the comparison against the core cities was not necessarily a helpful 
point of reference for some Performance Indicators, particularly relating to 
museums, as amongst the core city authorities there was a wide divergence 
of provision, meaning it was difficult to compare like with like. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
(b) That this Board notes the Quarter 1 performance information outlined 

in the report. 
 

25 Indian International Film Academy Yorkshire - 9th -10th June 2007 - 
Evaluation  
The Director of City Development submitted a report reviewing the Indian 
International Film Academy weekend held between 9th-10th June 2007 as it 
affected Leeds. 
 
Appended to the report was a copy of a letter to the Chief Executive, Leeds 
City Council from the Chief Executive, Yorkshire Forward dated 12th June 
2007 thanking the Council for their support of the International Indian Film 
Academy (IIFA) awards weekend. 
 
The following representatives were in attendance to answer Board Members’ 
questions:- 
 
Councillor J Procter, Executive Member for Leisure 
Jean Dent, Director of City Development 
Denise Preston, Chief Recreation Officer 
Catherine Blanshard, Chief Officer, Libraries, Arts and Heritage 
Andrew Macgill, Head of Arts and Events 
 
Councillor A Hussain and Councillor V Morgan made reference to the car 
parking charges implemented at the ‘Bollywood event’ at Roundhay Park 
and sought clarification of the event organisers’ current charging criteria. It 
was noted that this was not organised by the Council and that fees collected 
went directly to the Mela organising committee.  
 
The Chief Recreation Officer responded and agreed to e mail Board Members 
with the relevant information. 
 
RESOLVED –  



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 8th October, 2007 

 

(a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted and 
welcomed. 

(b) That those officers who were involved with the event be congratulated 
on its success. 

 
26 Middleton Park Equestrian Centre Inquiry- Terms of Reference  

Referring to minute 14 of the meeting held on 16th July 2007, the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report on proposed terms of 
reference for the Middleton Park Equestrian Centre Inquiry. 
 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
(b) That approval be given to the terms of reference for the Inquiry as now 

outlined. 
 

27 Inquiry into Leisure Centres - Response to Recommendations  
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report on a 
formal response from the City Development department following the Board’s 
previous Inquiry into Leisure Centres for the period 2006/07. 
 
Appended to the report was a copy of a document entitled ‘Scrutiny Board 
(Leisure) 2006/07 Leisure Centre Inquiry Recommendations – Responses 
from the Department’ for the information/comment of the meeting. 
 
The following representatives were in attendance to answer Board Members’ 
questions:- 
 
Councillor J Procter, Executive Member for Leisure 
Jean Dent, Director of City Development 
Denise Preston, Chief Recreation Officer 
 
Councillor  B Atha made specific reference to Recommendation 6 ‘ That the 
Sports Trust has within its governance arrangements the obligation to consult 
with local communities when a change to the service is proposed’ and 
Recommendation 7 ‘That irrespective of any other consideration the Trust 
shall have no power to dispose of assets, to close Centres or significantly 
reduce services without the approval of the authority’ and reaffirmed the 
importance of the governance arrangements, including adequate 
consultation procedures where changes to the service were being proposed 
and that the Sports Trust should not have authority to dispose of assets 
without the Council’s approval. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
(b) That this Board notes the response provided to the recommendations 

following the Inquiry into Leisure Centres. 
(c) That this Board notes that details of the specification in respect of all  

of these matters would be included in the report to Executive Board in 
October 2007. 

 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 8th October, 2007 

 

28 Wharfemeadows Fence Inquiry  
Referring to minute 13 of the meeting held on 16th July 2007, the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report in relation to proposed 
terms of reference for the Inquiry into Wharfemeadows Park Fence and the 
Council’s Water Safety Policy. 
 
The following representatives were in attendance to answer Board Members’ 
questions:- 
 
Councillor J Procter, Executive Member for Leisure 
Jean Dent, Director of City Development 
Denise Preston, Chief Recreation Officer 
 
In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues:- 
 

• the need for the Board to be supplied with the verbatim notes of the 
appropriate full Council meetings 

• the need to add Counsel, a representative from RoSPA and the Chief 
Executive, Leeds City Council to the list of witnesses 

• clarification of what written information was available regarding legal 
advice received by the Executive Board 

 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
(b) That, subject to the addition of Counsel, a RoSPA representative and 

the Chief Executive, Leeds City Council to the list of witnesses, 
approval be given to the terms of reference for this Inquiry as now 
outlined. 

(c) That the Board’s Principal Scrutiny Adviser be requested to seek 
clarification of the possibility of the Board meeting with Counsel. 

 
29 Work Programme  

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
detailed the Board’s current work programme.  Also attached to the report 
was an extract from the Forward Plan of Key Decisions which highlighted 
decisions that fell within the Board’s remit. 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
 

30 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
(a) Monday 8th October 2007 at 10.00 am (pre-meeting for Board 

Members at 9.30 am) 
(b) That Councillors B Atha and B Gettings advanced apologies for this 

meeting be noted. 
 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 10.40 am) 
 
 


